Contents Parti
Title Valid ity Page
Technical data engine - complete ENGINE 541.920/921 /922/923/924/925/926/927 3
Technical data engine - complete ENGINE 542.920 /921 /922 /923 /925 /926 8
Removing, installing engine ENGINE 541.920 /921 /922 /923 /924 /925 /926 /927, 542.920
/921 /922 7923 /925 /926
12
Inspecting engine fo r dust damage ENGINE 904 /, 906, 541, 542 21

Additional Information
3
Engine model designation 542.921 (low)
542.925 (high)
Engine type OM 502LA. II/1
Engine output (P) kW/HP 350/476
rpm 1800
Engine torque (M) max. Nm 2300
rpm 1080
Rated speed rpm 1800
Sore mm 130
S tro k e m m 150
Total displacement cm* 15928
Compression e 17.25
Firing order 1-5-7-2-6-3-4-8
No. of cylinders/arrangement 8 in V arrangement
Valves Inlet 2
Exhaust 2
Operating method 4-stroke diesel w ith direct injection
Combustion method Exhaust turbocharging and intercòoling
Injection method Single unit pump w ith pump-line-nozzle system (PLD)
Control Electronic engine management with solenoid valve-controlled
injection
Specific fuel consumption (b) g/kWh (see diagram)
GF01.00-W-1000-01J Technical data engine Engine 542.922/923 K ä r G F
P Engine output
M  Engine torque
n Rated speed
b Specific fuel consumption
10
Additional Information
Cylinder walls and cylinder liners w ith  dust damage
The traces o f machining from honing are only very faintly visible or not at all. If the wear is
well advanced, a wear step can be fe lt at the reversal point o f the first piston ring.
m
Dust damage is caused by poor sealing, splits, chafing damage of the intake lines, seals and
hoses.
When carrying out repair and service work, make a careful inspection o f intake lines, seals
and hoses, also at points not easily accessible.
W03.10-001S41
AH03.10-N-0001-01A Notes fo r assessing wear to pistons in the Engine 541, 542, 904,906 m
case o f dust damage
Pistons w ithout dust damage
The contact surface of the piston stem is visible over a large area and the machining grooves
can still be recognized within this area.
ffl
The machining grooves at the circumference are intentional recesses which are filled w ith oil
and contribute to better lubrication.
Pistons w ith  dust damage
The contact pattern at the stem has a mat (pumiced) appearance and the machining grooves
are completely worn away w ith in the contact surface. In the advanced stage of wear, slight
traces of seizure are already present on the stem and the piston rings are sharp-edged.
W03.10-0012-01
22
Additional Information
AR01.40-W-9314A Measuring projection of cylinder liner 23.1.96
ENGINE 541.920 /921 /922 /9231924 /925 /9261927. 542.92019211922192319251925
1.1 121 Measuring plate
1.2 12! Spacer tube
2 Cylinder head bolts
3 12¡D ial gauge
4 121 Dial gauge holder
A  Projection o f cylinder liner
{ M
\ ) — r n ^ r - / - r
K
L / > .
. . . . . . T J
P
l A s f e
V J  ■ ■  ■ . . . u
0 Measuring
1 Remove cylinder head of the relevant